## Minutes of the Daviess County Commission April 10, 2024

The Honorable Daviess County Commission met on this 10th day of April 2024 at 8:00 a.m. Jim Ruse, Presiding Commissioner called the meeting to order. David Cox, 1st District, and Wayne Uthe 2nd District are present.

The Commission approved last week's minutes, brush letters, and invoices for payment.

James Lewis, Road and Bridge Supervisor updated the Commission on the projects they have worked on since last Wednesday. The crew replaced the deck and running boards on a bridge on Prairie Avenue. They hauled and put riprap around a culvert on Becan Avenue and Forrest Avenue in Washington Township.

The Commission discussed Courthouse and Nursing Home building maintenance. All finish work has been completed for the mini-split project at the Courthouse. The Nursing home chiller project is still moving along as planned.

David Cox made a motion to approve BRO 40 Progressive Invoice number 8, Wayne Uthe seconded the motion. 3 – Aye, 0 – No. Motion passed.

Lacey Corwin, Collector/Treasurer, informed the Commission she has sold another seven Lake Viking lots with Collector Deeds.

The Commission reviewed the application they received for the open position on the Daviess County Developmentally Disabled Board (Senate Bill 40. Wayne Uthe made a motion to appoint Deborah Heldenbrand to the open 2-year position beginning immediately, David Cox seconded the motion. 3 – Aye, 0 – No. Motion passed. Appointment letters will be sent to the board coordinator and to Deborah.

RaCail King, Daviess County Health Director, called the Commission to let them know she had received bids on the Health Department construction plans. RaCail said she will send over the formal plans and is requesting the Commission send a formal approval letter. Issue continued.

The meeting was adjourned at 3:00 p.m.

Approved:

Presiding Commissioner

1<sup>st</sup> District Commissioner

2<sup>nd</sup> District Commissioner

Attest:

Date

County Clerk

742